PAPs for complaints Assistance to PAPs, especially vulnerable PAPs

Reception and resolution of complaints Management of residual cases

Amicable resolution of complaints

11. Overall cost of implementing the RAP The overall cost for the implementation of

the RAP of the works of Lot 1 of the ATC project is six hundred five million six hundred

and twelve thousand forty (605,612,040) CFA francs. It is broken down as follows:

•  259,402,000 CFA francs for the compensation of private property located in

the right-of-way of the ATC project;

•  202,154,400 CFA francs for compensation for loss of economic income;

•  3,600,000 CFA francs for assistance to vulnerable PAPs;

[...]

that the identified impacts are taken care of have been planned so that their implementation is

effective. Thus, an estimate of the cost of implementing social and environmental safeguard

measures has been proposed. Thus, the implementation of this ESMP will require, without the

costs for Memory (PM), six hundred and fifty-nine million five hundred

forty-two thousand nine hundred and forty-three (659. 542,943 CFA francs), of which one hundred

and twenty-six million six hundred and fifty thousand (126,650,000 CFA francs) for the integration

of environmental measures and five hundred and thirty-two million eight ninety-two thousand nine

hundred and forty-three (532,892,943 CFA francs) for the implementation of the RAP.

Compliance with these proposed environmental tools (ESMP & PAR) and the technical